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In this appeal we are asked to determine: (1) whether the gvidence was
sufficient to sustain appellant’s conviction of a violation of Penal Code section 314(1)
and; (2) whether imposition of mandatory sex offender registration"pursuant to Penal
Code section 290(c) for a misdemeanor violation of Penal Code section 3 14(1) denies
appellant equal protection of the law, where a person convicted of a violation of Penal
Code section 647(a) based on similar conduct is not subject to such mandatory
registration. We conclude that the evidence was sufficient to support the verdict, and
affirm the judgment of conviction. However, under the facts of this case, we conclude..
that imposition of mandatory registration violates appellant’s right to equal protection
under the law. We therefore reverse the portion of the judgment directing mandatory
registration, and remand with instructions for the trial court to exercise its discretion in
determining whether imposition of sex offender registration pursuant to Penal Code
section 290.006 is appropriate.’

I.  Facts

Jose Martinez-Gutierrcz testified that on February 17, 2008, he went into the
sauna at a 24-Hour Fitness in San Juan Capistrano. He described the sauna as having
two levels, where someone could sit on the higher wooden bench seat, or the bench

scat on the lower level, Martinez-Gutierrez was on his cell phone, sitting on the lower

! All subsequcnt statutory references are to the Penal Code unless otherwise indicated.
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level. Appellant Honan entered shortly after Martinez-Gutierrez entered, and sat
across from him on the higher level. When Martinez-Guticrrez looked up, he sav'u
appellant “staring tight at him” with his erect penis in his hand, out of his shorté,_
Appellant was “smiling at” Martinez-Gutierrez as he was stroking his penis in an up
and down motion *Tike masturbation.” Uncomfortable, Martinez-Gutierrez got up and
left the sauna.

Martinez-Gutierrez stated that because he has a son who goes to the same gym, .
and because he was mad that he had to leavé, he went back in to. the sauna. Again,
after a short time, he noticed appeliant stroking his penis in his hand while looking at
Martinez-Gutierrez. This time, Martinez-Gutierrez confronted appellant saying, “what
the fuck?” Appellant replied, “what?” Martinez-Gutierrez told the manager of the 24-
HBour Fitness, and called 911.

II. Procedure.

The People filed a misdemeanor complaint charging appellant with a single
count of violation of Penal Code section 647(a), disorderly conduct. On the day of
trial, the complaint was amended 1o add a charge of violation of Penal Code section
314(1), lewd or obscene conduct/indecent exposure. The jury found appellant guilty
on both counts. The court placed appellant on three years of informal probation with |

terms and conditions including lifetime registration as a sex offender pursuant to Penal

Code section 290(c). Appellant opposed the registration requirement citing People v.
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Hofsheier (2006) 37 Cal.4™ 1185, Citing People v. Noriega (2004) 124 Cal. App 4™
1334, the trial court believed it had no discretion and had to impose mandatory
registration. However, the court stated, on the record, that if it had djscretion, it would .
not have ordered the registration. '

TII. Discussion

A. Penal Code Section 290

Penal Code section 290(c) imposes mandatory lifetime registration as a sex.
offender on persons convicted of certain specifically epumerated sex-related crimes.” ‘
The mandatory duty to register upon conviction of the specified offenses cannot be
avoided through a plea bargain or exercise of judicial discretion. (fn re'Stier (2007)
152 Cal.App.4™ 63, 78.)

Penal Code section 290.006, on the other hand, gives the court discretion to

impose lifetime sex offender registration upon conviction of a non-specified offense, if

the court finds the person committed the non-specified offense “as a result of sexual

2 The current version of the statute provides that the following persons arc required to Tegister: “Any person whg.-. sir.xce
July T, 1944, has been or is hezezfter convicted in any court in this state or in any fedetal or military court of a violation of
Section 187 commiteed in the perpetration, or an aftempt to peIpetraic, rape ot any ac punishable underqﬂgn_z& 288,
288a. or 289, Section 2G7 or 209 commiried with intent to violate Section 261, 286, 288, 2884, or 289, an:
¢except assault to commit mayhem, Section 243.d, paragraph (1), (2), (3). (4). or (6) of subdivision {a) of Section 251,

2ragtal f subdivision (g) of Secti involving the use of force or violence for which the person is~ sentex:.ced to
the state prison, Section 264.1, 266, or 266¢, subdivision (b) of Section 266h, subdivision (b) of Section 266i, Section

i, 267, 269, 285, 286, 288, 2882, 288.3. 288.4, 288.5, 2847, 289, or 311, L subdivision (b), {e), or (d} of Section _
ﬁ%ﬂa 311.4, 311,00, 31111, or 647.6, former Scction 647a. subdivision () of Section 6531, subdivision t
or 2.of Section 314, any offense involving lewd or lascivious conduct under Section 272, or ary gek;;;y violation of
Section 288.2; any statutory predecessor that includes all eJements of one of r.'he ghove.mentioned offenses: or any person
Who since that date has been or is hereafier convicted of the atempt or conspiracy o commit any of the above-mentioned

offenscs.”



compulsion or for purposes of sexual gratification” * To impose discretionary
registration, the court must first determine that the offense was committed as a résult o;'
sexual compulsion or for sexual gratification, stating its reasons for this finding on the
record and then, must state the reasons for requiring the registration. (People v. '

Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal.4" 1185, 1197.)

Whether mandatorily imposed under 290(c) or discretionarily under 290.006,

lifetime sex offender registration serves the dual purpose of permitting law .

enforcement authorities to keep track of offenders the Legislature has deemed likely to
reoffend and to notify the public of the existence and lecation of offenders so that they,
the public, can take protective measures. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal4? atp.
1196.)

B.  The Statutes at Issue Here: 314.1 and 647(a)

Penal Code section 314(1), indecent exposure, provides that every person is
guilty of a misdemeanor who “willfully and lewdly,” “exposes his person, or the
private parts thereof, in any public place, or in any place where there are present other
persons to be offended or annoyed thereby.” “Generally, a conviction for indecent

exposure requires proof of two clements: ‘(1) the defendant must wilifully and lewdly

3 The mandatory reglstration requirement of section 290(c) was formertly codified in Penal Code section 290(a)(1XA).
while the discretionary provision was conzained in section 290{a}(2XE). The formet versicn was in effect at the time of
the decision in People v. Hofsheler, supra, 37 Cal.4™ 1185, on which appeilant relies. Thus, the Hofsheter opivion refers
1o the former section. but the statutes remain the same in effect.
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expose the private parts of his person; and (2) such exposure must be committed in a
public place or in a place where there are present other persons to be offended or .
annoyed thereby.”™  (People v. Carbajal (2003) 114 Cal.A;sz"‘ 978, 982.).
“Willfully” is a synonym for “intentionally,” i.e., the defendant intended to do the act
proscribed by the stamte. (People v. Davis (2005) 126 Cal.App.4™ 1416, 1435.)
“Private parts” within the meaning of section 314 has been determined to require
expasure of the genitals. (People v. Massicot (2002) 97 Cal.App.4* 920, 925.)

To prove that a defendant js guilty of a violation of section 814(1), the Pcople'
must prove that: (1) the defendant willfully exposed his or her genitals in the presence
of another person or persons who might be offended or annoyed by thé defendant’s
actions and; (2) when the defendant exposed himself or herself, he or she acted
“lewdly” by intending to direct public attention to his or her genitals for the purpose of
sexually arousing or gratifying himself or herself, or another person, or sexually -
offending another person. (CALCRIM 1160.)

Penal Code scction 647(a) provides that every person is guilty of disorderly
conduct who “solicits anyone to ecngage in or who engages in lewd or dissolute
conduct in any public place or in any place open to the public or exposed to public
view.” As used in the statute, the terms “lewd” and “dissolute” “are synonymous, and
refer to conduct which involves the touching of the genitals, buttocks, or female breast

for the purpose of sexual arousal, gratification, annoyance or offense, if the actor
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knows or should know of the presence of pérsons who may be offended by his
conduct.” (Pryor v. Municipal Court (1979) 25 (fal.3d 238, 256.) |

To prove a defendant is guilty of a violation of section 647(a). the People must
prove that (1) the defendant willfully engaged in the touching of his or her own, or '
another person’s genitals, buttocks, or female breast; (2) that he or she did so with the
intent to sexually arouse or gratify himself or herself, or another person, or to annoy or,
offend another person; (3) that at the time the defendant engaged in the conduct, he or .
she was in a “public place or a place open to the public or to public view;” (4) that at
the time defendant engaged in the conduct, someone els¢ who might have ‘been
offended was present and; (5) that defendant knew or reasonably should have known
that another person who might have been offended by his or her conduct was present.
(CALCRIM 1161.)

Registration is mandatory for a violation of Penal Code section 314(1). indecent
exposure, under section 290(c). It is not for a violation of Penal Code section 647(a),
disorderly conduct. Appellant contends that under the circumstances of his conviction,
this violates equal protection. We agree.

C. Equal Protection Analysis
1.  The Applicable Law
Both the state and federal constitutions guarantee all persons equal protection of

the laws. This guarantee provides that “no person or class of persons shall be denied
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the same protection of the laws which is enjoyed by other persons or other classes in
like circumstances in their lives, liberty and property and in their pursuit of happiness.”
(People v. Romo (1975) 14 Cal.3d 189, 196.) Thus, equal protec‘tion requires that.
“persons similarly situated with respect io the legitimate purpose of the law receive
like treatment.” (1d.) It does not, however, require “absolute equality.” (1d.)

“The first prerequisite 1o a meritorious claim under the equai proteétion clause .
is a showing that the state has adopted a classification that affects two or more
similarly situated groups in an unequal manner.” (In re Eric J. (19v9) 25 Cal.3d 522, '
530.) When a party meets that burden, the court must then determine whether the
classification withstands the appropriate level of scrutiny. Statutory distinctions that
touch on suspect classifications or fundamental interests are subject to strict scrutiny
and will be upheld only if they are necessary to achieve a compelling state interest.
(People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal4™ at p. 1200.) Classifications based on gender are
subject to an intermediate level of review. Other types of statutory distinctions are
subject to “rational basis” scrutiny and will be upheld if the challenged classification

bears a “rational relationship” to a “legitimate state purpose.” (Id .)°

-

* The parries agree that if the class of offenders under 314,1 and 647(a) are similarly simated for purposes of equal
protection analysis , “rationa) bagis” serutiny is to be applied.

-8
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2.  Persons Convicted of a Violation of Section 314(1) are “Similarly
Situated” to Persons Convicted of a Violation of Section 647(a) for
Equal Protection Purposes
Under an equal protection analysis, the court does not inquire “whether persons
are similarly situated for all purposes, but instead ‘whether they are similarly situated’

for purposes of the law challenged.’ ” (People v. Hofsheier, sup'ra, 37 Cal4™ at pp.

1199-1200 (internal citations omitted).) In this case, appellant relies on Hofsheier,

supra, to support his argument that persons convicted of a violation of 314.1, indecent

exposure, and persons convicted of a violation of 647(a), disorderly conduct, are

similarly situated for purposes of lifetime sex offender registration requirements.

And, since one requires mandatory registration and the other does not, the imposition
of it in his case violates the equal protection clauses of both the state and federai
constitutions.

In Hofsheier, the 22-year-0ld defendant pled guilty to felony oral copulagion
with a 16-year-old girl, in violation of Penal Code section 288a(b)(1). The defendant’s
sentence included mandatory registration. On appeal, the defendant contended
mandatory registration for that offense denied him equal protection, because a person

convicted of “voluntary” sexual intercourse with a 16-year-old girl in violation of



Penal Code section 261.5(c) is not subject to mandatory registration.” The Supreme
Court agreed with Hofsheier.

In comparing the varying Penal Code sections pertaining to o‘ral copulation and.
unlawful intercourse with minors, the court noted that both impose greater punishment
on offenses involving younger victims. But, apart from the mandatory registration
requirement, sentencing for thes;: two voluntary sexual acts vetween a 22-year-¢ld and
16-year-old are treated identically, and both can be prosecuted as either a felony or a
misdemeanor. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal.4th at pp. 1195-1196.) The coun’
further pointed out that both offenses concem sexual conduct with minors, and the
only difference between the two offenses is the nature of the sexual act. {Id. at 1200.)
Thus, the high court concluded that the two groups of offenders were sufficiently
“similarly situated” to merit application of “raﬁohal relationship” scrutiny to
“determine whether distinctions between the two groups justify the unequal treatment.™
(1d. at 1200.)

We are not aware of any published opinion applying the Hofsheier analysis to
persons convicted of indecent exposure in violation of Penal Code section 314(1), as

compared to persons convicted of disorderly conduct in violation of Penal Code

3 The Hofsheier court used the term “voluntary” “in a special and resuicted sense to indicate both that the minor victim
willingly participated in the act and to the absence of various Statutory aggravating circumstances: the perpetrator’s use of
*force, vialence, duress, menace or fear of immedinte and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another person® (§ 288a,
subd. (c)(2)); the perpetrator's ‘threatening to retaliate in the future against the victim or any other person’ (§ 288e, subd.
(c}(3)): and the commission of the act while the victim is unconscious (§ 2883, subd. (f)) or intoxicared (§ 2883, subd.
(i).” (People v. Haofsheier , supre, 37 Calath at p. 1193, fn. 2.)

-10-



section 647(a) based on similar circumstances.! We are persuaded, however, that the

same analysis applies.

Here, section 314(1) and section 647(a) both involve sexually-related conducy

committed in the presence of others, for the purpose of, or intent to, sexually gratifv or

arouse oneself or another person, or to offend or annoy another person. Indecent

exposure, in violation of section 314(1), requires “exposure” of one’s “person” or the

“private parts” thereof. Disorderly conduct, in violation of section 647(a), requires

“touching” of one’s own body or the body of another person. It is not imited to
touching of the genitals, but includes touching of the buttocks ot female breast. (Prvor
v, Municipal Court, supra, 25 Cal.3d at p. 256.) As in Hofsheier, both statutes here
involved sexually related conduct, the primary difference between the two being the
nature of the sexual act committed. (People v. Hofsheier, supra; 37 Cal4th at p.
1200.) Accordingly, we conclude that for purposes of the application of Penal Code

290, persons committing the two acts are similarly situated.

6 The decision in Hofsheier has been applied to strike dows mandaiory registration: for persons convicted of volumtary
oral copulation of & minor under 16 years of age by a person 21 or colder, where sexual intercourse between persons of the
same age was not subject to mandatory registration. (People v. Garcia (2008) 161 Cal App.4% 475.) The court in People
v. Hernandez (2008) 166 Cal. App.4™ 641 opplied the Hofsheier analysis to void the mandatory registration requirement
for persons convicted of volumary oral copulation of a 14-year-old minor. Most xecendy, People v. Ranscht (2009) 173
Cal App.4® 1369 held mandatory registration for persons convicted of sexual penetration of a 13-year-old, in violation of
section 289(h), violated equal protection for the same reason, namely that persons convicted of sexual intercourse with 3
minor of the same age would not face mandatory registration.

«11e
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There is another difference hetween section 314(a) and section 647(2); the
Jocation in which the offense may occur. Disorderly conduct, in violation of section

647(a), must occur in a place “open to the public or to pubhc view.” (CALCRIM,
]

1161.) In the context of subdivision (f) of section 647, California courts have defined

“public place” to mean *“common to all or many; general; open to commoen use” and
“gpen to common, or general use, participation, enjoyment, etc.” (In re RK. (2008)
160 Cal.App.4" 1615, 1619.) Indecent exposure, in violation of section 314(1), does
not require 2 “public place,” but can occur anywhere “in the presence of another‘
person or persons who might be offended or annoyed by the defendant’s actions.”
(CALCRIM 1160.)

Tn our opinion, this difference, the location in which the offence occurs, does not
mean that persons convicted of a violation of section 647(a) and persons convicted of a
violation of section 314(1) are not “similarly situated” for “purposes of the law
challenged,” namely mandatory registration sentencing. (People v. Hofsheier, supra,
37 Cal.4th at pp. 1199-1200.) Penal Code sections 314.1 and 647(a) encompass similar

sexual conduct, committed under similar circurnstances, albeit not in necessarily

identical places.

In sum, we conclude that persons convicted of these two offenses are “simiiarly

situated” for purposes of imposition of sex offender registration pursuani to section

-12-
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200, As such, our next step is to determine whether any “rational basis” exists to

require mandatory registration for a 314(1) violafion but not a 647(a) violation.

3. No Rational Basis Exists to Require Mandatory Registration for 4

Violation of Section 314(1) but l.)()t 647(a)
In cases such as this, where a statutory classification neither proceeds along
suspect lines nor infringes fundamental constitutional rights, courts apply rau'ona} basis
scrutiny to determune whether that classification withstands an' equal protection

challenge. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal4™ at pp. 1200-1201.) Such a

classification “must be upheld against equal protection challenge if there is any

reasonably conceivable state of facts that could provide a rational basis for the
classification.” (1d. citing, inter alia, FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc. (1993) 508
U.S. 307, intemal citations orm'ttéd, emphasis original) “The rationale must be
‘plausible’ [citation]) and the factual basis for that rationale must be reasonably
conceivable.” (Id. at p. 1201, internal citation omitted, emphasis original.) And
‘even in the ordinary equal protection case calling for the most deferential of
standards, [courts must ascertain] the relation between the classification adopted and
the object to be attained. The search for the link between classification and objective
gives substance to the Equal Protection Clause.”™” (Id.) Where there are “plausible

reasons” for the classification, “our inquiry is at an end.” (Id. at pp. 1200-1201) The

13-
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party attacking the rationality of the legislative classification bears the burden to

“negative every conceivable basis which might support it.” (1d. atp. 1201.)

Once again, Appellant relies on Hofsheier in arguing that there is no rational
basis for mandating a person convicted of a violation of section 314.1 to register as .a
sex offender but not mandating it for a person convicted of a violation of section
647(a). In Hofsheier, after finding that the persons convicted of the two statutes in that
case were “similarly situated” the court concluded no sufficient rational relations’m'p‘.
existed for the difference in treatment of the offenders under Penal Code section 290.

In reaching that conclusion, the HofSheier court observed that the two-fold
purpose of the registration requirement is to “assure that persous con\.rictcd of the
crimes enumerated (in section 290) shall be readily available for police surveillance at
all times” because of the Legislative determination that such offenders are likely to
commit similar offenses in the future, and to notity the public “of the existence and
location of sex offenders so they can take protective measures.” (People v. i{ofsizez‘er,
supra, 37 Cal.4™ at p. 1196.) The court rejected, as lacking evidence, the argument
that adults who engage in oral copulation with minors are more likely 1o repeat that
activity than adults who engage in sexual intercourse with minors, and concluded the
registration requirement could not rest on the “speculative possibility” that members of

the former group are more likely to reoffend than the latter. (Id. at pp. 1203-1204.)

-14.



To sustain the distinction, the Hofsheier court said there must be some

“plausibie reason, based on reasonably conceivable facts.” why judicial discretion is a

sufficient safeguard to protect against repeat offenders engaging in sexual intercourse

but not oral copulation. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal4™ at p. 1204.) The court’

observed that “no doubt” there are some persons corvicted of oral copulation with 16-

or 17-year-old minors for whom lifetime registration is appropriate because their

conduct and history suggest a high risk of recidivism, but the same can be said of

persons who engage in sexual intercourse with minors of the same age group. The

existence of such potential recidivists, the court said, “argues for discretionary

regisration depending on the facts of the case rather than mandatory registration for all
persons convicted under section 288a(b)(1).” (Id.)

The Hofsheier court concluded it could “perceive no reason” why the
Legislature would conclude persons convicted of voluntary oral copulation with 16-
and-17-year olds, as opposed to those convicted of voluntary intercourse with persons
of the same age, “constitute a class of particularly incorrigible offenders” who require
lifetime surveillance as sex offenders. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal4™ at pp.
1206-1207.) It therefore held that the mandatory registration requirement for persons
convicted of voluntary oral copulation with a minor, but not voluntary intercourse with

a minor, violates the equal protection clauses of the state and federal Constitutions.

(id.)



Under the facts presented here, we too can think of no rational reason why the
Legislature would impose mandatory registration for a conviction based on a violation
of section 314(1), while leaving to the trial court’s discretion imposision of registration,
for a violation of section 647(a). The scxual conduct proscribed by both statutes '
differs only in the manner it is committed. There is no reason, this court can perceive
of, why the Legislature would conclude that bex'sons convicted of “exposing™ their
“private parts” in a public or private place “in the presence of another person or
persons who might be offended or annoyed,” as opposed to those convicted of '
“touching™ their “private™ or other specified body parts in a public place, “constitute a
class of particularly incorrigible offenders” who require mandatory lhfetime
surveillance as sex offenders. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal.4th at pp. 1206-
1207.)

We find no reason to presume that persons who “expose” or “direct attention to”
their genitals are more likely to reoffend than those who “touch” the specified body
parts, or are more dangerous to the public. Moreover, this court can find no “plausible
reason, based on reasonably conceivable facts, why judicial discretion is a sufficient
safeguard to protect against repeat offenders who™ touch their body/private parts in
public but not those who expose their genitals either in a public place or private place

in the presence of others. (People v. Hofsheier, supra, 37 Cal.4™ atp. 1204.)
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The People rely on People v. Tolliver (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 171, in support of

their contention that there is a rational basis for mandating those convicted violation of

section 314(1) but not those convicted of violating scction 647(a). Tolliver is not,

however, dispositive. The issue in Tolliver was whether the trial court erred in failing

to instruct, sua sponte, on the offense of lewd and disorderly conduct in violation of

section 647(a) as a necessarily lesser included offense to indecent exposure in violation

of section 314(1). (People v. Tolliver, supra, 108 Cal.App.3d atp. 173.) The questicn |

before the court was whether commission of the offense of .indecent exposure
“necessarily” includes commission of the offense of lewd and disorderly conduct. (Id.)
In concluding that it did not, the ZTolliver court noted that “by inclusion of any place
where there are persons who may be offended or annoyed by the perpetrator's indecent
exposure the Legislature has made a logical and rational distinction between disorderly
conduct and indecent exposure.” (Id. at p. 174.) The Tolliver court did not, howeyer.
go on to consider whether that distinction between the two statutes rests on a rational
basis because equal protection was not the issue before the court. It is well settled that
cases are not authority for propositions not considered therein. (People v. Banks

(1959) 53 Cal.2d 370, 379; People v. Ceballos (1974) 12 Cal.3d 481.)

T The People additionally contend the Legislature could believe legitimately that indecent exposure “constituted a greater
problent or deserved greater punishroent” than other forms of lewd conduct, based on the requirement that the perpetrator
of a violation of section 314 “direct public ancntion” to the act. The People offer no cvidentiary basis to support this
conteation and we do not fmd it persuesive. Both offenses require willful conduct in the presence of others, for the
purpose of sexual arousal, gratification or affront. No evidence before this court indicates that persons who “direct

-17-
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While we agree that a violation of section 214(1) occurring in a “less than pnblic
place” is indeed a potentially more inherently dangerous offense than one occurring in
a “public” place, we find that distinction further supports our conclu‘sion that the court.
should have discretion to impose registration in an appropriate case of a violation of
section 314(1). rather than mandate it in all 314(1) cases, including those that are
indistinguishable from a vio]ation' of section 647(a). Indeed. the location of the
offense, whether in a public or private place, should be one factor considered by the,
trial court in deciding whether to impose discretionary registration. Where, as here,‘
the offense occurs in a “public place” within the meaning of the statute, we see no
Justification for imposition of mandatory registration. That is not to say that
registration is not justified in this case. But rather, that it should be left to the court’s
sound discretion pursuant to section 290.006. %

As the court noted in HofSheier, when imposing discretionary registration the
court is required to “state on the record the reasons for its findings and the reasons for

requiring registration.” (Hofsheier at 1197.) The requirement of a separate statement

attention” to their acnons are necessarily more likely to reoffsnd, or are necessanly more dungerous to the public, than
those who engage in the sae oz similar conduct in a public place or place open to public view,

¥ We note that the record in this case suggests appellant has § prior convictions for violations of section 647(a) n simzlar
circumstances. Appellant’s prior convictions should certainly be a factor for the tia) court’s consideration in deciding
whether to impose discretionary registration. But, it also provides further support for our conclusion that persons
convicted of 2 violation of section 647(a) are ot nceessarily less likely to reoffend then persons convicted of ‘a violation
of section 314(1). That persons who violate sectiop 647(a) may do sc repeatedly might be a rsason why repistration
should be mandatory for violation of both statutes, but is rot a reason to distinguish betweep the two acts, (See People v.
Hafsketer. supra. 37 Caldth ai p. 1205.) '
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indicates that even where the trial court finds a non-enumerated offense was

'
committed “as a result of sexual compulsion or for purposes of sexual gratiﬂéation,”
the court need not automatically impose registration but may “weigh the reascns for
and against registration in each particular case.” (Id.) Conversely, under the scheme at’
issue here, the court has no discretion and must impose mandatory registration for a
violation of section 314(1), even if the violation is committed in a “public place” and
no more “inherently dangerous” than a violation of section 647(a).

We additionally observe that the facts of this case are far outside the parameters
of most other offenses for which registration is mandatory.” “The registerable crimes
listed in section 290, subdivision (c) may be characterized generally as sexual offenses
committed by means of force or violence, violent offenses committed for sexual
purposes, sexual offenses committed against minors, or offenses that involve the
sexual exploitation of minors.” (Lewis v. Superior Court (2008) 169 Cal.vApp.4ﬁ"70,
78.) The misdemeanor violation of section 314(1) presented here, a nom-violent

offense involving indecent exposure in the presénce of another adult in a “public”

place, stands apart trom the remaining offenses for which registration is mandatory.

? We note with interest the recently published casc of People v. Thompson (2009) - Cal.AppA"'; 2009 DIDAR 14309)
where the appellate court found the mandatory registration. requirement imposed on a 36-year-old male who was
convicted of unlawful sexual intercourse and scdomy with a }7-vear-old victim violated equal protection. In Thompson,

the Attorney General conceded that application of the mandatory registration statute to that offense would violate both the
federal and state constitutional rights to equal protection. Id. at 14205,
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Again, we see no rational justification for requiring mandatory registration for a
violation of section 314(1).
4.  Noriega Does Not Compel A Different Result .

The trial court expressed reluctance to impose registration, but stated it felt |
compelled to do so by People v. Noriega (2004) 124 Cal. App.4™ 1334. We disagree.
Noriega rejected a challenge to section 290 registration based on cruel and unusual |
punishment. Noriega did not consider equal protection under the analysis in
Hofsheier. The two are separate and distinct concepts in constitutional law. Noriega
does not preclude a finding that mandatory registration in this context violates equal
protection.

D.  Appellant’s Challenge to the Suificiency of the Evidence is Without Merit

Appellant additionally conitends the evidence at trial was insufficient to sustain
his conviction of a violation of section 314(1). This contention merits little discussion.

In reviewing the sufficiency of the evidence in support of a judgment, an appellate
court examines the entire evidentiary record to determine whether substantial evidence
exists such that a rational trier of fact could have found the essential elements of the
crime beyond a reasonable doubt. (Jackson v. Virginia (1979) 443 U.S. 307, 318-319;
People v. Cuevas (1995) 12 Cal.4™ 252, 260-261.) The reviewing court must view the

record in the light most favorable to the judgment, deferring to the trier of fuct on

issues of weight and credibility and inferring the existence of every supportive fact
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which may reasonably be deduced from the evidence. (People v. Johnson ( 1980) 26 |
Cal.3d 557. 576-578; People v. Henderson (1949) 34 Cal.2d 340, 346-347..) Thlc
evidence that defendant exposed and stroked his erect penis in the presence of the
alleged victim, while staring and smiling at the victim, was sufficient to permit the jury
to find appellant acted with the requisite intent to direct atteniion to his genitals for
purposes of sexual gratification or arousal.
IV. Disposition

The judgment of coonviction is affirmed. The portion of the trial court’s |
judgment directing mandatory registration is reversed. The matter is remanded to the |
trial court to exercise its discretion to determine whether appellant should be required
10 register pursuant to Penal Code section 290.006. In exercising its discretion, the

trial court should consider the statutory goals of providing for police surveillance of

repeat offenders, and protection of the public.

Dated: 0CT 0 3 2008
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